ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

February 21, 2017

ORDINANCES PASSED

Ord. No. 2017- 25	Amending the 2016-17 Budget Int. No. 26 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 26	Authorizing an agreement for the 2017 Xerox Rochester International Jazz Festival Int. No. 27 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 27	Reducing the amounts authorized in previous bond ordinances Int. No. 28 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 28	Authorizing an agreement with Rochester Museum & Science Center for services related to replacing and displaying in context a historic carousel rounding board Int. No. 58 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 29	Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 29 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 30	Amending the Zoning Code, Chapter 120 of the Municipal Code, with regard to dwelling unit conversions and prohibited variances, as amended Int. No. 31 NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 31	Appropriating funds for the Lead Hazard Control Grant Program Int. No. 34 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 32	Amendatory agreement for hearing officer services for administrative nuisance abatement hearings Int. No. 57 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 33	Authorizing agreement and appropriations for 2017 Preventive Maintenance Group 5 Project Int. No.35 (PPW)

Ord. No. 2017- 34 Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York, authorizing the issuance of \$331,000 Bonds of said City to

	finance the rehabilitation of certain portions of Arnett Boulevard, Genesee Park Boulevard and Webster Avenue related to the 2017 Preventive Maintenance Program Group 5 Int. No. 36 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 35	Authorizing an agreement with Popli, Architecture + Engineering & L.S., D.P.C. for design services related to the 2018 Preventive Maintenance Northeast Group 1 Project Int. No. 37 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 36	Authorizing an agreement with LaBella Associates, D.P.C. for design services related to the 2019 Preventive Maintenance Northwest Group 5 Project Int. No. 38 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 37	Authorizing agreements and funding for Campbell Street R-Center improvements Int. No. 39 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 38	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York, authorizing the issuance of \$500,000 Bonds of said City to finance replacement of windows, HVAC system and gymnasium floor for the Campbell Street Recreation Center. Int. No. 40 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 39	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York, authorizing the issuance of \$185,000 Bonds of said City to finance replacement of the main electrical service for the Campbell Street R-Center Water Park Facilities and Playground Improvement Project Int. No. 41 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 40	Authorizing an agreement with Stantec Consulting Services Inc. for the Joseph A. Floreano Rochester Riverside Convention Center River Terrace Repairs Project Int. No. 42 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 41	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York, authorizing the issuance of \$2,440,000 Bonds of said City to finance a portion of the costs of the Joseph A. Floreano Rochester Riverside Convention Center Terrace Repairs Project Int. No. 43 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 42	Authorizing agreement to attach streetlight equipment and facilities to utility poles owned by Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation Int. No. 44 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 43	Amending the Official Map in relation to the Inner Loop East Transformation Project Int. No. 45 (PPW)

Ord. No. 2017- 44	Authorizing an agreement with Cornerstone Training, LLC for the Rochester Environmental Job Training Program Int. No. 46 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 45	Authorizing an agreement for dredging services in the Genesee River Int. No. 47 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 46	Amending the budget and authorizing a dog park at Cobbs Hill Park Int. No. 48 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 47	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York, authorizing the issuance of \$1,000,000 Bonds of said City to finance a portion of the City's 2017 Water Main Cleaning and Lining Project of the Distribution System Water Main Renewal Program Int. No. 49 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 48	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York, authorizing the issuance of \$850,000 Bonds of said City to finance a portion of the City's 2017 Cured in Place Pipe Project of the Distribution System Water Main Renewal Program Int. No. 50 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 49	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York, authorizing the issuance of \$200,000 Bonds of said City to finance water main extensions for the City's 2017 Water Main Extensions and Improvements Project of the Distribution System Water Main Renewal Program Int. No. 51 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 50	Authorizing amendatory agreement for the Main Street Streetscape and Pedestrian Wayfinding Enhancement Project Int. No. 55 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 51	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York, amending Ordinance No. 2016-410 and authorizing the issuance of \$745,000 \$1,299,000 Additional Bonds of said City to finance cost increases in construction inspection services for the City's Main Street Streetscape and Pedestrian Wayfinding Enhancement Project, <u>as</u> <u>amended</u> Int. No. 55A (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 52	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York, authorizing the issuance of \$355,000 Bonds of said City to finance the cost of relocation of water hydrants and water service curb stops for the

	City's Main Street Streetscape and Pedestrian Wayfinding Enhancement Project Int. No. 55B (PPW)	
Ord. No. 2017- 53	Amending and authorizing agreements with Baden Street Settlement of Rochester, Inc. Int. No. 52 (PSYR)	
Ord. No. 2017- 54	Authorizing funding and an agreement for expanding adult sport leagues Int. No. 53 (PSYR)	
Ord. No. 2017- 55	Authorizing an agreement with Eskay Concerts, Inc. for event production. Int. No. 54 (ACCC)	
RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED		
Res. No. 2017-2	Resolution establishing the maximum number of Commissioners of Deeds Int. No. 56 (FIN)	
Res. No. 2017-3	Resolution approving the continuation of the Downtown Tax Abatement Program for Owner-Occupied Housing. Int. No. 30 (NCD)	
Res. No. 2017-4	Resolution approving appointment to the City Planning Commission Int. No. 33 (NCD)	
Res. No. 2017-5	Resolution affirming that Rochester is a Sanctuary City committed to equal rights for all, <u>as amended</u> . Int. No. 59 (COW)	

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 62	Authorizing inter-municipal agreement for Pathways to Peace program PSYR (02/25/16)
Int. No. 85	Resolution approving appointment to the Zoning Board of Appeals NCD (3/22/16)
Int. No. 89	Resolution amending the Policy for the Sale of City-Owned Real Property to Tax-Exempt Organizations NCD (3/22/16)
Int. No. 251	Authorizing an agreement with ACME Powerwashing, Inc. for light maintenance services at City parking garages, FIN (6/9/16)
Int. No. 268	Local Law amending the City Charter to establish an Office of Inspector General FIN (7/12/16)
Int. No. 300	Amending Chapter 63 of the Municipal Code with regard to housing discrimination on the basis of source of income FIN (8/9/16)
Int. No. 345	Approving geometric changes to Arnett Boulevard related to the 2017 Preventive Maintenance Group 5 Project PPW (9/14/16)
Int. No. 403	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Rochester Housing Development Fund Corporation for the HOME Rochester Program NCD (11/15/16)
Int. No. 437	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Red Light Camera Program FIN (12/20/16)
Int. No. 450	Authorizing a lease agreement with Alexander Realty LLC for the Municipal Parking and Code Violations Bureau NCD (12/20/16)
Int. No. 32	Amending the Zoning Code map NCD (02/21/17)